ORDINANCE NO. 182055
Approve an Intergovernmental Agreement with Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District of Oregon for distribution of equipment, supplies and services procured as a result of Urban Areas Security Initiative Grant awards  (Ordinance) 

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds that:

1. The City of Portland (SUBGRANTEE) has been awarded a FY 2006 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) Grant #06-071; and a FY 2007 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) Grant #07-071.
2. The City of Portland is the official administrator for the UASI regional grants.
3. TriMet is a stakeholder in the UASI region.  As a transportation district, TriMet operates in three UASI counties (Clackamas, Multnomah, and Washington).  Because TriMet is a special district serving multiple counties, it does not come under the jurisdiction of one county, and, as such, a separate agreement with TriMet and the City is warranted.
4. The FY 2006 UASI Grant award of $8,240,000 (Ordinance #180477) and the FY 2007  UASI Grant award of $6,806,353 (Ordinance # 181577) are for first responders for the procurement of equipment, regional training, planning and exercising to enhance regional capabilities to respond to a terrorist event.
5. Administration of these grants will be implemented as per the attached IGA (Exhibit A).
NOW, THERFORE, the Council directs:

a. The Mayor and the City Auditor are authorized to enter into the agreement between the City of Portland and TriMet as detailed in Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the UASI FY 2006 Grant Budget, Center Code 11011876 and the UASI FY 2007 Grant Budget, Center Code 11011859, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.
	 Passed by the Council,  July 23, 2008
	Gary Blackmer

	
	Auditor of the City of Portland

	
	By /s/ Emily Matasar

	
	Deputy

	Mayor Tom Potter
	

	Prepared by:
Sarah Liggett
	

	June 30, 2008
	


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1005, 1038-2008
ACTION TAKEN: 
JUL 16 2008 PASSED TO SECOND READING JUL 23 2008 9:30 A.M.

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182055
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	X
	


1

